


























































































































































































September 3D, 2019 (Mon) 

Budget Year: 2020 

Springfield Township BOE 
Board Secretary Report 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Fund 20 
Interim Bal ance Sheet 

September 2019 

753 
754 

761 
762 
604 
307 
601 
602 
603 

770 
303 

FUND BALANCE, 

APPROPRIATED , 

RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES - CURRENT YEAR 
RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES - PRIOR YEAR 

RESERVED FUND BALANCE, 
CAPI TAL RESERVE ACCOUNT 
RESERVED FUND BALANCE - ADULT ED. PROGRAMS 
ADD INCREASE IN CAPITAL RESERVE 
LESS BUDGETED WITHDRAWAL FROM CAP. RESERVE 
APPROPRIATIONS 

LESS, EXPENDITURES 
ENCUMBRANCES 

UNAPPROPRIATED, 

FUND BALANCE, JULy 1, 2019 
BUDGETED FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

$7,381. 62 
$62,993.55 

$150,467.51 

{ $70,375.17 

Page 2 

(2019/10/08-Tue-10,20am) 

$62,993.55 
$.00 

$.00 
$.00 
$ . 00 
$.00 

$80,092 . 34 

$.00 
$.00 

$143,085.89 

$191,648.50 



September 30, 2019 (Man) 

Budget Year: 2020 

REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS, 

TRANSFERS FROM OPERATING BUDGET PRE-K 
1310 TUITION - PRESCHOOL 
1320 TUITION FROM LEA'S - PRESCHOOL 
FROM LOCAL SOURCES 
FROM INTERMEDIATE SOURCES 
3218 PRESCHOOL EDUCATION AID - PR YR CARRYOVER 
3700 STATE GRANTS THROUGH INTERMEDIATE SOURCES 
3XXX OTHER STATE AIDS 
FROM STATE SOURCES 
TITLE II 
TITLE IV 
TITLE III 
4526 FEMA - SUPERSTORM SANDY 
FROM FEDERAL SOURCES 

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS 

EXPENDITURES, 

LOCAL PROJECTS 

STATE PROJECTS 

EARLY CHILDHOOD PROGRAM AID 
DEMONSTRABLY EFFECTIVE PROGRAM AID 
DISTANCE LEARNING NETWORK AID 
INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPLEMENT AID 
STATE PROJECTS CARRYOVER 
DISTANCE LEARNING CARRYOVER 

RECOVERY HIGH SCHOOL GRANT 

NJ NONPUBLIC TEXTBOOKS 
NJ NONPUBLIC AUXILIARY SERVICES 
NJ NONPUBLIC HANDICAPPED SERVICES 
NJ NONPUBLIC NURSING SERVICES 
NJ NONPUBLIC TECHNOLOGY INITIATIVE 
NJ NONPUBLIC SECURITY AID 
ADULT EDUCATION - STATE 
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
CONTRIBUTION TO WSR - OTHER STATE PROJECTS 
TARGETED AT-RISK AID 

Springfield Township BOE 
Board Secretary Report 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Fund 20 
Interim Statements 

September 2019 

Budgeted 
Estimated 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$ .00 
$.00 

$7,314.00 
$10,000 . 00 

$.00 
$.00 

$133,153.51 

$150,467.51 

Actual to 
Date 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$1,500 . 00 
$.00 
$.00 
$ . 00 
$ . 00 

$.50 
$.05 
$.00 
$.00 

$632.46 

$2,133.01 

Appropriations Expenditures 

$.00 $.00 

$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$ . 00 $.00 

$.00 $.00 

$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 
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NOTE: Over 
Or (Under) 

Over 

Under 
Under 

Under 

Under 

Encwnbrances 

$.00 

$ . 00 
$ . 00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$ . 00 

$.00 

$ . 00 
$ . 00 
$ . 00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

Unrealized 
Balance 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$1,500.00-) 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$7,313.50 
$9,999.95 

$ . 00 
$.00 

$132,521. 05 

$148,334.50 

Available 
Balance 

$.00 

$ . 00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$.00 

$.00 
$ . 00 
$ . 00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 



Springfield Township BOE 
Board Secretary Report September 30, 2019 (Mon) 

Budget Year: 2020 
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Fund 20 

OTHER STATE PROJECTS 

TOTAL STATE PROJECTS 

FEDERAL PROJECTS 
CLASS SIZE REDUCTION 
TITLE I 
TITLE II 
NCLB TITLE III 
NCLB TITLE IV 
NeLB TITLE V 
TITLE VI 
I.D.E.A. PART B (HANDICAPPED) 
VOCATIONAL EDUCATION 
ADULT EDUCATION 
OTHER FEDERAL PROJECTS 
OTHER SPECIAL PROJECTS 
CONTRIBUTION TO WSR - OTHER FEDERAL PROJECTS 

TOTAL FEDERAL PROJECTS 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

FEDERAL PROJECTS 

999 -XXX-XXX 
999 - 9 99 -999 

PRIOR YEAR PURCHASE ORDERS 
PRI OR YEAR RESERVE 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND RESERVE 

TOTAL SPECIAL FUND NOT INCLUDING RESERVES 

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY, 

.~~ 
BOARD SECRETARY 

"PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 6A ,23 -2.11 (C) (3), 

lolf S/I If 

DATE 

I CERTIFY THAT AS OF THE ABOVE DATE, NO BUDGETARY 

Interim Statements 
September 2019 

Appropriations Expenditures 
$.00 $.00 

$.00 $.00 

$.00 $.00 
$3 9,233.00 $3,401. 94 

$7, 314.00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 

$10,0 00 . 00 $.00 
$ . 0 0 $.00 
$.00 $ . 00 

$74,167.00 $2,302 . 26 
$ . 00 $.00 
$.00 $.00 

$19 ,753.51 $1,677.42 
$ . 00 $ . 0 0 
$.00 $.00 

$150,467 . 51 $7,381. 62 

$150,467.51 $7,381. 62 

$2,500.00 $2,500.00 
$.00 $.00 

$152,967.51 $9,881. 62 

$150,467.51 $7,381. 62 
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(2 019/10/08-Tue- 10,20am) 

Available 
Encumbrances Balance 

$.00 $ . 00 

$.00 $ . 00 

$.00 $ . 00 
$22,640 . 78 $13,190 . 28 
$4,500.00 $2,814.00 

$.00 $.00 
$.00 $10,00 0.00 
$ . 00 $ . 00 
$.00 $.00 

$20, 721. 74 $51,143.00 
$ . 00 $.00 
$ . 00 $.00 

$15,131. 03 $2,945.06 
$. 00 $.00 
$. 00 $.00 

$62,993.55 $80,092.34 

$62,993.55 $8 0 ,092.34 

$.0 0 $ . 00 
$.0 0 $ . 00 

$62,9 93 .5 5 $80,092 . 34 

$62,993.55 $80,092.34 



september 3D, 2019 (Mon) 

Budget Year: 2020 

Springfield Township BOE 
Board Secretary Report 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS - Fund 20 
Inter im Statements 

September 2019 

Appropriations Expenditures 
LINE ITEM ACCOUNT HAS BEEN OVEREXPENDED IN VIOLATIO 
OF N.J.A.C. 6A'23-2.11 (A)." 

Page 5 

(2019 jlojOB-Tue-10,20am) 

Encumbrances 
Available 

Balance 



September 30, 2019 (Mon) 

Budget Year: 2020 

ASSETS AND RESOURCES 

ASSETS , 

101 
102-104 
105 
106 
111 

CASH IN BANK 
CASH - OTHER 
CASH WITH FISCAL AGENTS 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 
INVESTMENTS 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE, 
INTERFUND 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL - STATE 

Springfield Township BOE 
Board Secretary Report 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - Fund 30 
Interim Balance Sheet 

September 2019 

132 
141 
153, 
131 
161 

154 OTHER - NET OF ESTIMATED UNCOLLECTIBLE OF 
INTERFUND LOANS RECEIVABLE 

( $.00 ) 

301 
302 

101 
421 
402 
431 
432 
433 
451 
423 
46 1 

BOND PROCEEDS RECEIVABLE 

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

RESOURCES, 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 
LESS REVENUES 

TOTAL ASSETS AND RESOURCES 

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

LIABILITIES, 

CASH OVERDRAFT 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
INTERFUND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
CONTRACTS PAYABLE 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS PAYABLE - RETAINED % 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS PAYABLE 
LOANS PAYABLE 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE / PREVIOUS YEARS 
ACCRUED SALARIES AND BENEFITS 
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

Page 1 

(2019/10/0B -Tue-1 0,20am) 

$.00 
$ . 00 
$.00 

$.00 
$.00 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$ . 00 
$.00 
$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$ . 00 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$.00 



September 30, 2019 (Mon) 

Budget Year: 2020 

753 
754 
751, 
601 
602 
603 

770 
771 
303 

FUND BALANCE, 

APPROPRIATED, 

RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES - CURRENT YEAR 
RESERVE FOR ENCUMBRANCES - PRIOR YEAR 

752, 76X OTHER RESERVES 
APPROPRIATIONS 

LESS, EXPENDITURES 
ENCUMBRANCES 

TOTAL APPROPRIATED 

UNAPPROPRIATED, 

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2019 
FUND BALANCE - DESIGNATED 
BUDGETED FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

Springfield Township BOE 
Board Secretary Report 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - Fund 30 
Interim Balance Sheet 

September 2019 

$.00 
$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

page 2 

(2019/10/08-Tue-10,20am) 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$.00 

$.00 



September 30, 2019 (Mon) 
Springfield Township BOE 

Board secretary Report 
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - Fund 30 

Interim Statements 
September 2019 

Budget Year: 2020 

51XX 
52XX 
54XX 
3255 

REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS, 

SALE OF BONDS 
TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS 
NJEDA (NEW JERSEY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORI 
ADDITIONAL STATE SCHOOL BUILDING AID - EDA 
OTHER 

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS 

Budgeted 
Estima ted 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$.00 

Actual to 
Date 

$.00 
$.00 
$.0 0 
$.00 
$.00 

$.00 

Appropriations Expenditures 
EXPENDITURES , 
XXX-XXX - 73X EQUIPMENT 

FACILITIES ACQUSITION AND CONSTR. SERVo 
000-4XX-1XX SALARIES 
000-4XX-331 LEGAL SERVICES 
000-4XX-39X OTHER PURCHASED PROF. AND TECH. SERVo 
000-4XX-45X CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
000-4XX- 61X GENERAL SUPPLIES 
000-4XX-71X LAND AND IMPROVEMENTS 
000-4XX-72X BLDGS. OTHER THAN LEASE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS 
000-4XX- 8XX OTHER OBJECTS 
000-4XX-XXX OTHER FAC. ACQ. AND CONSTR . SERVo 

TOTAL FAC . ACQ. AND CONSTR. SERVo 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

TRANSFERS 

000- 52 0-93X TRANSFES TO OTHER FUNDS 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES AND TRANSFERS 

RESERVE ACCOUNT 

999-999-999 PRIOR YEAR RESERVE 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, TRANSFERS AND RESERVE 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FONDS NOT INCLUDING RESERVES 

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY, 

$.00 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.0 0 

$ . 0 0 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$ . 00 
$ . 00 

$.00 

$ . 00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

page 3 

(2019/ 10/08 -Tue-10 ,20am) 

NOTE: Over 
Or (Under) 

Encumbrances 

$ . 00 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$ . 00 
$.00 
$ .00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$. 00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$. 00 

Unrealized 
Balance 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$ . 00 

Available 
Balance 

$.00 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$ . 00 

$ . 00 

$.00 

$.00 

$ . 00 

$.00 

$. 00 



September 30, 2019 (Men) 

Budget Year: 2020 

~~ ~~-

BOARD SECRETARY 

"PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 6A,23-2.11 (C) (3), 

Springfield Township BOE 
Board Secretary Report 

CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS - Fund 30 
Interim Statements 

September 2019 

Appropriations Expenditures 

IQII~1l4 

DATE 

I CERTIFY THAT AS OF THE ABOVE DATE, NO BUDGETARY 
LINE ITEM ACCOUNT HAS BEEN OVEREXPENDED IN VIOLATIO 
OF N.J.A.C. 6A,23-2.11 (A) ." 

Page 4 

(2019/10/0B -Tue-10,20am) 

Encumbrances 
Available 

Balance 



September 3D, 2019 (Mon) 

Budget Year: 2020 

ASSETS AND RESOURCES 

ASSETS, 

101 
102-104 
105 
106 
111 
121 

132 
141 

CASH IN BANK 
CASH - OTHER 
CASH WITH FISCAL AGENTS 
CASH EQUIVALENTS 
INVESTMENTS 
TAX LEVY RECEIVABLE 

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE , 

INTERFUND 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL - STATE 

Springfield Township BOE 
Board Secretary Report 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS - Fund 40 
Interim Balance Sheet 

September 2019 

153, 154 OTHER - NET OF ESTIMATED UNCOLLECTIBLE OF ( $.00 ) 

30 1 
302 

101 
401 
402 
455 
441 
423 
461 

OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 

RESOURCES, 

ESTIMATED REVENUES 
LESS REVENUES 

TOTAL ASSETS AND RESOURCES 

LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

LIABILITIES, 

CASH OVERDRAFT 
INTERFUND LOANS PAYABLE 
INTERFUND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 
INTEREST PAYABLE 
MATURED BONDS PAYABLE 
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE j PREVIOUS YEARS 
ACCRUED SALARIES AND BENEFITS 
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

Page 1 

(2019 j 10j 08-Tue-10,20am) 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$128,919.00 
$129,635.00 

$143,406.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$ . 00 
$.00 

$63,297 . 00 

$.00 

$.00 

( $716.00-) 

$205,987.00 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$ . 00 



September 30, 2019 (Mon) 

Budget Year: 2020 

767 
608 
313 

76X 

601 
602 
603 

770 

771 
303 

FUND BALANCE, 

APPROPRIATED, 

RESERVED-FUND BALANCE 
DEBT SERVICE RESERVE - JULy 1, 2019 
ADD, INCREASE IN DEBT SERVICE RESERVE 
LESS, WiD FROM DEBT SERVICE RESERVE 

OTHER RESERVES 

APPROPRIATIONS 
LESS, EXPENDITURES 

ENCUMBRANCES 
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

UNAPPROPRIATED, 

FUND BALANCE, JULY 1, 2019 

DESIGNATED FUND BALANCE 
BUDGETED FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND EQUITY 

Springfield Township BOE 
Board Secretary Report 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS - Fund 40 
Interim Balance Sheet 

September 2019 

$220,621.88 
$.00 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$283,919.00 

$220,621.88 

Page 2 

(2019/10/08-Tue-10,20am) 

$.00 

$ . 00 

$63,297 . 12 
$63,297.12 

$297,689.88 

$.00 
$155,000.00 

$205 , 987.00 

$205,987.00 



September 3D, 2019 (Mon) 

Budget Year: 2020 

REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS , 
52XX TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS 

1210 
1210 
1XXX 
1XXX 

3160 

50XX 

LOCAL SOURCES 

LOCAL TAX LEVY-PREMERGER DEBT 
LOCAL TAX LEVY 
INTEREST EARNED ON DEBT SERVICE 
MISCELLANEOUS 

TOTAL 

STATE SOURCES 

DEBT SERVICE AID TYPE II 

TOTAL 
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 

TOTAL REVENUE/SOURCES OF FUNDS 

Springfield Township BOE 
Board Secretary Report 

DEBT SERVICB FUNDS - Fund 40 
Interim Statements 
September 2019 

Budgeted 
Estimated 

$.00 

$.00 
$128,919.00 

RESERVE $.00 
$ . 00 

$128,919.00 

$.00 

$.00 
$.00 

$128,919.00 

Actual to 
Date 

$.00 

$.00 
$128,919.00 

$.00 
$716.00 

$129,635 . 00 

$.00 

$.00 
$.00 

$129,635.00 

Appropriations Expenditures 

USES OF FUNDS, 

DEBT SERVICE - REGULAR 

700-530-940 

701-510-723 
701-510-833 
701-510-835 
701-510-837 
701-510-83X 
701-510-910 
701-510-91 2 
701-510 -91X 
701-510 -92X 
701-XXX-XXX 

PAYMENT OF REFUND - BOND ESCROW 

PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS - LEASE PURCH. AGRMTS. 
INTEREST PAYMENTS - LEASE PURCH. AGRMTS. 
INTEREST ON EARLY RETIREMENT BONDS 
INTEREST ON COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT LOAN 
INTEREST 
REDEMPTION OF PRINC.-EARLY RETIREM.BONDS 
PRINCIPAL ON COMM DEVELOPMENT LOAN 
REDEMPTION OF PRINCIPAL 
AMTS. PAID INTO SINKING FUND 
ACCOUNTS NOT INCLUDED ABOVE 

TOTAL 

ADDITIONAL STATE SCHOOL BLDG. AID - CHAPTER 177 

TOTAL 

$.00 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$ .00 

$128,919.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$155,000.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$283,919.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$.0 0 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$65,621. 88 
$.0 0 
$.00 

$155,000.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$220,621. 88 

$.00 

Page 3 

(20 19 /10/08 -Tue- 10,20am) 

NOTE: Over 
Or (Under) 

Over 

Over 

Over 

Encumbrances 

Unrealized 
Balance 

$.00 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$716.0 0- ) 

$716.00- ) 

$.00 

$.00 
$.00 

$716.00-) 

Available 
Balance 

$ . 00 

$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$63,297.12 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 
$.00 

$63,297.12 

$.00 



September 30, 2019 (Mon) 

Budget Year: 2020 

Springfield Township BOE 
Board Secretary Report 

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS - Fund 40 
Interim Statements 
September 2019 

Appropriations Expenditures 

ADDITIONAL STATE SCHOOL BLDG . AID - CHAPTER 10 

TOTAL 

ADDITIONAL STATE SCHOOL BLDG. AID - CHAPTER 74 

TOTAL 

000-515-915 RETIREMENT OF ERIP LIABILITY 

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS BEFORE TRANSFERS 

TRANSFERS 

000-520-93x TRANSFES TO OTHER FUNDS 

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS AND TRANSFERS 

RESERVE ACCOUNT 

999-999-999 PRIOR YEAR RESERVE 

TOTAL USES OF FUNDS, TRANSFERS AND RESERVE 

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE FUNDS NOT INCLUDING RESERVES 

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY, 

~~ MI(5/1,! , 

BOARD SECRETARY DATE 

"PURSUANT TO N.J.A . C. 6A,23-2.11 (C) (3 ) , 
I CERTIFY THAT AS OF THE ABOVE DATE, NO BUDGETARY 
LINE ITEM ACCOUNT HAS BEEN OVEREXPENDED IN VIOLATIO 
OF N. J . A. C. 6A , 23-2.11 (A)." 

$.00 $.00 

$ . 00 $.00 

$.00 $.00 

$283,919.00 $220,621. 88 

$.00 $ . 00 

$283,919.00 $220,621. 88 

$.00 $.00 

$283,919.00 $220,621.88 

$283,919.00 $220,621.88 
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Available 
Encumbrances Balance 

$.00 

$.00 

$.00 

$63,297 . 12 

$. 00 

$63,297.12 

$.00 

$63,297.12 

$.00 $63,297.12 





~--~--~--~--------------------------~.--~ 

FUNDS 

GENERAL FUND FUND 10 $ 
PETrY CASH FUND 10 
MAWIENANCERESERVEFUND 10 
CAPITAL RESERVE FUND 10 

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND - FUND 20 

CAPITAL PROJEerS FUND 30 

DEBT SERVICE FUND - FUND 40 

TOTAL GOVERNMNT • .u. FUNDS $ 

ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
CAFETERJA ACCOUNT(62-1 01) , 
SUMM:ER CAMP (60-101) 

TOTAL ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

FIDUCIARY"FUNDS 
FLEXrB'LE SPENDlNG (82. 1"01) 
UNEMPLOYMENT (81-101) 

TOTALFU>UClARY FUNDS 

lRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS 
PAYROLL(91~101) 

AGENCY(90~101) 

STUDENT ACTIVITY (95-101) 

TOTAL TRUST AND AGENCY FUND 

GRAND TOTAL ALL FUNDS S 

PREPARED AND SUB1rrITED BY: 

REPORT OF THE TREASURER 
TO THE BOARD Of EDueA nON 

DISTRICT OF SPRINGFIELD 

F9R TIIE MONTH ENDING 9130{2019 

BEGINNThIG CASH CASH 
CASH RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS 

BALANCE lHISMONTH TIllS MONTH 

1.485,316.36 S 390,617.12 , 397,154.57 
(300.00) 

52,491.07 74.91 
66,480.79 94.87 

(41,810.99) 6,751.62 

143,206.47 199.53 

1,562.177.23 S 390,786.90 S 403,906.19 

7,883.69 S 4;107.44 $ 
3,857.55 

11,741.24 4,107.44 

2,51l.S4 63.81 86.92 
49,340.73 473.82 

52,985.62 537.63 86.92 

l.00 144,085.64 144,085.64 
5.,006.17 )07.098.23 107,472:68 

21,128.55 6,655.11 4,195.33 

(138,957.34) 257,838.98 255,753.65 

1,487,946.75 S 653.,270.95 , 659.746.76 

f\ n~ 
\o~ \'-i~\"'i 

Date: 

ENDING 
CASH 

ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE 

S $ '1,478,778:9\ 
(300.00) 

52,565.98 
66,515.66 

(48,562.61) 

143,406.00 

, , 1.549,057.94 

, S 11 ,991..13 
3.857.:55 

15,848.68 

2,488.43 
49,&14.55 

53,436:33 

1.00 
4,631..n 

23,S~&.33 

(lJ6,872.0r) 

$ $ 1,481,470.94 





1044 
1045 

1046 
1047 
1048 
1049 
1050 
1051 
1052 

1053 
1054 
lOSS 

1056 
1057 

1058 
1059 
1060 
1061 
1062 
1063 
1064 
1065 
1066 
1067 

19~~ 
1070 
.1071\ 
1072 
1073 
1074 
1075 
1076 
1077 
1078 
1079 
1080 
1081 
1082 
1083 

1084 
1085 
1086 
1087 
1088 
1089 
1090 
1091 

TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-288-113 
RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPERINTENDENT'S EVALUATION 

FOR THE 2018-19 SCHOOL YEAR 

WHEREAS, District Policy 1240 establishes that the Board of Education shall annually evaluate the 
Superintendent in accordance with the evaluation criteria set forth in NJAC SA:10-8.1(c)2; and, 

WHEREAS, the purpose of the annual evaluation is to promote professional excellence and improve the 
skills of the Superintendent, improve the quality of the education received by the students in the schools, 
and provide a basis for the review of the Superintendent's performance; and, 

WHEREAS , the annual evaluation shall be prepared and approved by a majority of the Board of 
Education's total membership by July 1 and shall include, but not be limited to: 

a. Performance area(s) of strength; 

b. Performance area(s) needing improvement based upon the job description and evaluation 
criteria set forth in N.J.A.C. SA: 1 0-8.1 (c)2; 

c. Recommendations for professional growth and development; 

d. Summary of indicators of student progress and growth, and a statement of how the 
indicators relate to the effectiveness of the overall program and the Superintendent's 
performance; and 

e. Provision for performance data not included in the report to be entered into the record by 
the Superintendent within ten teaching staff member working days after the report's 
completion. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the annual evaluation of the Superintendent for the 2018-19 school 
year has been completed and shall be added to the Superintendent's personnel file; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all information contained in the annual performance reports and all 
information collected, compiled , andlor maintained by employees of the Board of Education for the 
purposes of conducting the educator evaluation process pursuant to N.J.A.C. SA:10-1 .1 et seq. shall be 
confidential. Such information shall not be subject to public inspection or copying pursuant to the Open 
Public Records Act, N.J.SA 47:1A-1 et seq. 

•• ******** ********** .********* 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL} 

34 



1092 
1093 

1094 
1095 
1096 
1097 
1098 
1099 
1100 

1101 
1102 
1103 
1104 
ll05 
1106 
1107 
1108 
1109 
1110 
Illl 
1112 

1113 
1114 
1115 
1116 
1117 
1118 
1119 
1120 
1121 
1122 
1123 

TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-288-114 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PRESIDENT TO EXECUTE A TERMS 

AND CONDITIONS EMPL YOMENT CONTRACT FOR THE POSITION OF SCHOOL 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR FOR SPECIFIED TERM DURATIONS 

AND ENUMERATED CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 

WHEREAS, the initial contract for the title of School Business Administrator has been reviewed and the 
Superintendent of Schools recommends the approval of David Gorski; and 

WHEREAS, the terms and conditions contract has been approved by the Executive County 
Superintendent of Schools, Burlington County; and 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the President and the Superintendent of Schools are hereby 
authorized to execute a terms and conditions employment contract with the above individual for the 2019-
2020 school year. 

********1<* ********** ********** 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL} 
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1124 TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

1125 RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-288-115 
1126 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 
1127 CERTAIN 2019-2020 HOURLY POSITIONS 
1128 FOR THE SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1129 
1130 WHEREAS, the Superintendent has identified the need for the below hourly positions for the 2019-2020 
11 31 school year and recommends approval to the Board of Education: 

11 32 1. Appointment of AM & PM Bus Aides' 

Employee Time I Duration Rate 

Rachelle Guevara AM route - 75 minutes $20 per hour 

Rachelle Guevara PM route - 75 minutes $20 per hour 

Kristin Pollack AM route - 75 minutes $20 per hour 

Kristin Pollack PM route - 75 minutes $20 per hour 

• 1133 rotational schedule for Burlington County Special Services transportation 

1134 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education. County of 
1135 Burlington. State of New Jersey. that the hourly positions are hereby approved. 

1136 

1137 

1138 
11 39 
1140 
1141 
1142 
1143 
1144 
1145 
1146 
1147 
1148 

********.* ""********* ********** 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL} 
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1149 TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

1150 RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-288-116 
I 151 
1152 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS' 
1153 RECOMMENDATION FOR THE SUBSTITUTE POSITIONS 
1154 FOR THE SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1155 
1156 WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Schools is vested with the authority to recommend the hiring of 
1157 certain personnel within the School District and that substitute teachers, aides, secretaries, nurses, 
1158 special education aides are such personnel 

Teachers Aides Secretaries Nurses Custodians 

Jennifer Kokotajilo 

Julia MaClean 

Amber Warshany 

Amanda McDonald 

Casey Faulkes 

1159 ; and 

1160 WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Schools has reviewed the qualifications of the individuals listed 
1161 below and recommends approval to the Board of Education; and 

1162 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
1163 Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the above substitute positions are hereby approved. , 
1164 

1165 

1166 
1167 
1168 
1169 
1170 
1171 
1172 
1173 
11 74 
1175 
1176 

•• "".""* •• ** ********** ********** 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL} 
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1177 TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

1178 RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-288-117 
1179 RESOLUTION APPROVING TRAVEL AND RELATED EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT 
11 80 & RETROACTIVELY APPROVING TRAVEL & RELATED EXPENSES 
1181 FOR SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT EMPLOYEES 
1182 PURSUANT TO P.L. 2007, C.S3 AND BOARD OF EDUCATION POLICY #6471 
1183 

1184 WHEREAS, Public Law 2007, c.53 provides for the regulation of Iravel expenditures which are those 
1185 costs paid by the school district using local, State, or federal funds, whether directly by the school district 
1186 or by employee reimbursement, for travel by school district employees and district board of education 
1187 members, to the following four types of travel events: 

1188 [1] training and seminars which means all regularly scheduled, formal residential and non-residential 
11 89 training functions, conducted at a hotel , motel, convention center, residential facility, or at any educational 
1190 institution or facility; 

1191 [2] conventions and conferences which means general programs, sponsored by professional 
1192 associations on a regular basis. Which address subjects of particular interest to a school district or are 
11 93 convened to conduct association business. The primary purpose of employee attendance at conferences 
1 194 and conventions is the development of new skills and knowledge or the reinforcement of those skills and 
11 95 knowledge in a particular fie ld related to school district operations. These are distinct from formal staff 
11 96 training and seminars, although some training may take place at such events; 

1197 [3] regular school district business which means all regular official business travel, including 
11 98 attendance at meetings, conferences and any other gathering which are not covered by the definitions 
1199 included in other section of P.L. 2007, c.53; 

1200 [4] retreats which means meetings with school district employees and school board members, held 
1201 away from the normal work environment at which organizational goals and objectives are discussed. If 
1202 available, school district facilities shall be utilized for this type of event. 

1203 ; and 

1204 WHEREAS, a board of education implemented Policy #6471 which regulates travel expenditures for 
1205 School District employees and school board members that are in accordance with P.L. 2007, c.53; 

1206 WHEREAS, each district board of education shall maintain separate accounting for school district 
1207 travel expenditures as necessary, to ensure compliance with the school district's maximum travel 
1208 expenditure amount. Th is may include, but need not be limited to, a separate offline accounting of such 
1209 expenditures or expanding the school district's accounting system. The tracking system shall be 
1210 sufficient to demonstrate compliance with P.L. 2007, c.53 and Board of Education Policy #6471, and shall 
12 11 provide auditable information; 

1212 WHEREAS, the below listing has been submitted for approval by the Board of Education: 

1213 

Employee Name Craig Vaughn Amanda McDonald Bobbi-Jo Bifulco Kelly Unton 

District Assignment Superintendent I Basic Skills M uUi ple-Olsa bil ities Grade 3 Teacher 
Principal Improvement Program Teacher 

Travel Oate(s) 12/3/19 10/16/19 10/18/19 12119119 
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Travel Destination Trenton, NJ Pennsauken, NJ Atlantic City, NJ Mt. Laurel, NJ 

Travel Type Car Car Car Car 

Sponsoring Entity NJSBA West Jersey Autism NJ Bureau of Education & 
Reading Council Research 

Event Description School Law WJRC Fall Conference 37th Annual Autism Guided Reading for 
Essentials Conference Student Achievement 

Funding Source CSA WRKSHP REG STF WRKSHP REG STF WRKSHP REG STF WRKSHP REG 

Account Series 11-000-223-500- 11 -000-223-500-050- 11-000-223-500-050- 11-000-223-500-050-280-
050-280-0 280-1 280-1 1 

Registration Fee 199 50 275 279 

Meal Allowance 0 0 0 0 

Mileage Estimate 13.16 7.22 44.80 6.16 

Tolls & Other 0 0 8 0 
Transportation 

Hotel/Motel Rate 0 0 0 0 

Miscellaneous Exp 0 0 5 0 
(Parking) 

TOTAL $212.16 $57.22 332.80 $285.16 

1214 

Employee Name Cheryl Bucko 

District Assignment Grade 3 Teacher 

Travel Date(s) 12119119 

Travel Destination Mt. Laurel, NJ 

Travel Type Car 

Sponsoring Entity Bureau of Education & Research 

Evenl Description Guided Reading for Student Achievement 

Funding Source STF WRKSHP REG 

Account Series 11-000-223-500-050-280-1 

Registration Fee 279 

Meal Allowance 0 

Mileage Estimate 6. 16 

Tolls & Other Transportation 0 
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Hotel/Motel Rate 0 

Miscellaneous Exp (Parking) 0 

TOTAL $285.16 

1215 
1216 WHEREAS, the following Board of Education comments and/or discussion was had, if any, on the 
1217 matter of this Resolution: 

1218 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
1219 Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the above delineated travel expenses are hereby approved. 

1220 

1221 

1222 
1223 
1224 
1225 
1226 
1227 
1228 
1229 
1230 
1231 
1232 

1<***"'***** ********** ********** 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 
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1234 TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

1235 RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-288-118 
1236 RESOLUTION APPOINTING THE GREEN TEAM MEMBERS 
1237 FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT 
1238 FOR THE 2019-2020 SCHOOL YEAR 
1239 
1240 WHEREAS, the formation of a "Green Team" is the first step in establishing a school sustainability 
1241 program; and, 

1242 WHEREAS, Green Teams leverage the skills and expertise of team members to develop plans, 
1243 implement programs, and assist with educational opportunities that support the creation of a sustainable 
1244 sChool; and, 

1245 WHEREAS, district-wide Green Teams must include at least one representative from each of the 
1246 individual schools in the district that is registered with the program; and each representative must be 
1247 actively participating on the team and supporting program implementation at their own schools; and, 

1248 WHEREAS all Green Teams will be required to submit an annual report that summarizes the priorities 
1249 and accomplishments from the past twelve months; and, 

1250 WHEREAS, the Superintendent of Schools makes the recommendation that the Green Team designees 
1251 for the 2019-2020 school year shall be: 

1252 • Craig Vaughn, SuperintendenUPrincipal 
1253 • Kimberly Hannigan, Supervisor of Curriculum 
1254 • Joseph Knewasser, Facilities Manager 
1255 
1256 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
1257 Burlington, State of New Jersey, accepts the recommendation of the above appointE!d Green Team 
1258 members for the 2019-2020 school year. 

1259 
1260 

1261 
1262 
1263 
1264 
1265 
1266 
1267 
1268 
1269 
1270 
1271 

********** ***-****** 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL} 
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1272 TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

1273 RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-288-120 
1274 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2019-20 NURSING SERVICES PLAN 
1275 
1276 WHEREAS, in accordance with District Policy 5307 the Board of Education shall annually adopt the 
1277 school district's Nursing Services Plan at a regular meeting and submit it to the County Superintendent of 
1278 Education for review and approval; and, 
1279 
1280 WHEREAS, the Superintendent, or designee, shall develop the Nursing Services Plan in consultation 
1281 with the school physician and certified school nurse; and, 
1282 
1283 WHEREAS, the Nursing Services Plan shall include a description of the basic nursing services to be 
1284 provided to all pupils and a summary of the specific medical needs of individual pupils, if any, and the 
1285 nursing services required to address those needs; and, 
1286 
1287 WHEREAS, the Nursing Services Plan shall also include a description of how nursing services will be 
1288 provided in emergency situations, detailed nursing assignments sufficient to provide the services to pupils 
1289 in the school building as outlined in N.JAC. 6A:1B-2.3(b) through (d), and nursing services and additional 
1290 medical services provided to nonpublic schools pursuant to N.JAC. 6A:1B-2.5; and, 
1291 
1292 WHEREAS, the Board, in its determination of the number of certified school nurses and non-certified 
1293 nurses needed to perform all of the required services as outlined in N.JAC. 6A:16 et seq. shall consider: 
1294 the geographic size including the number and location of the school building; the general and special 
1295 education enrollment; the number of children with medical involvement and extent of nursing services 
1296 required ; the requirement that non-certified nurses be assigned to the same school building or school 
1297 complex as the supervising certified school nurse to ensure that the certified school nurse can provide 
1298 required supervision pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6A:1B-2.3(b) and (d) and N.J.S.A. 18A:40-3.3; and nursing 
1299 services and additional medical services provided to nonpublic schools pursuant to N.J.A.C. BA:16-2.5. 
1300 
1301 NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
1302 Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the 2019-2020 Nursing Services Plan be approved and the 
1303 Superintendent of Schools is hereby authorized to submit the plan to Burlington County Office of 
1304 Education. 
1305 

1306 

1307 
1308 
1309 \ 
1310 
131 1 
1312 
.\313 
1314 
1315 
1316 
1317 

*",,,110******* *****11'**** 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL} 
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1318 TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

1319 RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-288-121 
1320 RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THAT MONTHLY FIRE AND SCHOOL SECURITY DRILLS 
1321 HAVE BEEN CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.S.A. 18A:41-1 
1322 
1323 WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 18A:41-1 requires that school administrators shall organize and conduct at least 
1324 one fire drill and one school security drill each month within the schools hours, including any summer 
1325 months during which the school is open for instructional programs; and 

1326 WHEREAS, all teachers of all schools, whether occupying buildings of one or more stories, shall keep 
1327 all doors and exits of their respective rooms and buildings unlocked during the school hours, except 
1328 during an emergency lockdown or an emergency lockdown drill; and 

1329 WHEREAS, during the academic year, schools are required to hold a minimum of two of each of the 
1330 following security drills: Active Shooter; Evacuation (non-fire); Bomb Threat; and Lockdown; and 

1331 WHEREAS, districts are required to annually submit the "Security Drill Statement of Assurance: 
1332 provided by the Department of Education to their county office of education by June 30 of each year; and 

1333 WHEREAS, the "Security Drill Record Form" provided by the Department of Education shall be 
1334 completed by all schools and retained at the district level. The following information is required : 

1335 1. Date and time; 
1336 2. Type (specify what was drilled); 
1337 3. Duration; 
1338 4. Weather conditions; 
1339 5. Participants (i.e. students, staff, faculty, law enforcement, fire); 
1340 6. Brief description of what occurred and procedures followed. 
1341 
1342 ; and 

1343 WHEREAS, the following is a summary table of the fire and school security drills recently conducted in 
1344 the School District during the month of September 2019: 

Date/ Time Thursday 9/12/19 9:37 AM Thursday 9/19/19 9:49 AM 

Type of Drill Fire Drill Lockdown 

Duration of Drill 2:46 5:50 

Weather Conditions Sunny 70's Sunny 70's 

Participants Staff/Students Staff/Students 

Drill Supervisor C. Vaughn C. Vaughn 
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1345 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
1346 Burlington, State of New Jersey, that it hereby certifies that the above monthly fire and school security 
1347 drills have been conducted in accordance with N.J.SA 18A:41-1. 

1348 

1349 

1350 
1351 
1352 
1353 
1354 
1355 
1356 
1357 
1358 
1359 
1360 

*."'''''''''' ••• * *********. ."''''* ••• ''''''. 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

(SEAL) 
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1361 TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

1362 RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-288-122 
1363 RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SUBMISSION 
1364 OF AN ANNUAL COMPREHENSIVE MAINTENANCE PLAN 
1365 PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 6:24-2.1 & N.J.A.C. 6:24-2.2 
1366 
1367 WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 6:24-2.1 provides that each school district shall determine the required 
1368 maintenance activities that pertain to each school facility in the district, and shall report these activities in 
1369 its annual comprehensive maintenance plan; and 
1370 
1371 WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 6:24-2.2(a) defines required maintenance expenditures as expenditures for 
1372 required maintenance activities set forth in N.J.A.C. 6:24-2.1 shall qualify as investments in maintenance 
1373 for purposes of calculating the maintenance factor (M) in N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-9 and such expenditures shall 
1374 also be used to determine the required maintenance expenditure for the year prior to the filing year; and 
1375 
1376 WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 6:24-2.2(b) describes the types of expenditures that qualify as required 
1377 maintenance to include supplies and materials, contracted labor and salaries of district employees who 
1378 are exclusively dedicated to the performance of required maintenance activities. or for the payment of 
1379 contracts for required maintenance; and 
1380 
1381 WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 6:24-2.2(c) provides that existing school facilities for which a district seeks State 
1382 facilities aid pursuant to EFCFA for rehabilitation or alteration, the required maintenance expenditure hall 
1383 equal two percent (2%) of its replacement cost over the previous ten (10) years; and 
1384 
1385 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
1386 Burlington, State of New Jersey, that the annual comprehensive maintenance plan is hereby approved; 
1387 and 
1388 
1389 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Education has been provided with a copy of the Annual 
1390 Maintenance Budget Amount Worksheet per N.J.A.C. 6A:26A (Form M-1) and approves its submission; 
1391 and 
1392 
1393 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the following calculation are contained on the Form M-1 report: 
1394 

1395 
1396 

School 

Elementary 

Gross 
Building 

Area 

43,320 sq It 

Building 
Replacement 

Value 

$ 6,194,760 

PY's Actual Current 
Year Budgeted Minimum Annual 

Expenditures (see Target Anticipated 
detailed sheet) Expenditure FY BudgetFY 

2020-2021 2020-2021 

$1,892,037 $ 12,390 $ 174,479 
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1397 
1398 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Maximum Maintenance Reserve Amount is calculated as two 
1399 hundred forty seven thousand seven hundred ninety dollars ($247,790) and the Current District 
1400 Maintenance Reserve Amount is one hundred fifty-two thousand three hundred and thirty-eight 
1401 dollars ($152,338) , thus the Springfield Township School District can transfer up to ninety five thousand 
1402 four hundred fifty-two dollars ($95,452) to the Maintenance Reserve Account. 
1403 

1404 

1405 

1406 
1407 
1408 
1409 
1410 
1411 
1412 
1413 
1414 
1415 
141 6 

"'**"'****** ********** *"''''''''''''''''''''''''' 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

{SEAL) 
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TOWNSHIP OF SPRINGFIELD BOARD OF EDUCATION 

RESOLUTION #19/20-RM-288-124 
RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SPRINGFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TO APPOINT A BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBER 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH DISTRICT POLICY I BYLAW 0143 

WHEREAS, a vacancy on the Springfield Township Board of Education was caused by the resignation of 
a member; and, 

WHEREAS , district policy 0143 - Board Member Election and Appointment, requires that the Board 
Secretary shall promptly notify the President of a vacancy to be filled by the Board; and, 

WHEREAS, the President shall inform all other Board members and the Board will give public notice of 
the vacancy and invite any qualified person to submit a written request for consideration of . his/her 
candidacy for the vacancy; and, 

WHEREAS, in considering candidates who have expressed an interest in a vacancy, the Board of 
Education may interview candidates in public or executive session. The Board must vote to appoint a 
candidate to a vacancy in public session and there shall be no decisions made in executive session. In 
the event interviews are conducted in executive session, Board members, in the public session 
nomination and voting process, shall express their opinion in support of their vote so the public can 
witness any deliberations, policy formulation, and the decision making process of the Board; and, 

WHEREAS, a roll call vote will be conducted on candidates in the order the candidates were nominated 
with a second. If there are two or more vacancies, each vacancy will be filled by a separate election 
process. The first candidate who receives the votes of a majority of the remaining Board members will be 
elected to the vacancy. In the event no candidate receives a majority vote of the remaining Board 
members, another election process shall be conducted between the two candidates receiving the highest 
number of votes. -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township of Springfield Board of Education, County of 
Burlington, State of New Jersey, pursuant to district policy 0143 that nominations for a Board of Education 
vacancy be accepted and voted upon by roll call; and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Mr. Tom Pantano be appointed to the Springfield Board of Education 
for a term commencing October 15, 2019 through December 31, 2020. 

********** ********** 

David Gorski 
Secretary to the Board 

(SEAL) 
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